During 2008 and 2007, the Ministry received and distributed donated materials valued at
approximately $41,000 and $96,000, respectively.

During 2008 and 2007, the Ministry received donated equipment and vehicles valued at
approximately $20,000 and $27,000, respectively.

(13) Restatement of net assets

During the year ended December 31, 2008, management identified property at the St. Louis,
Missouri home that was not being depreciated after its purchase in 2001. Additionally, during
2007, the Ministry incorrectly capitalized interest expense on the investment portion of the
Florida land that was not being developed for its use. Accordingly, the Ministry has corrected
these errors and the financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2007 have
been restated.  Additionally, the Ministry reclassified a portion of undeveloped land held for a
future home for women as land held for sale.  The following financial statement line items for
the year ended December 31, 2007 were affected by the change.

13

MERCY MINISTRIES OF AMERICA, INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2008 and 2007

As originally
reported Correction As restated

Statement of financial position
Current assets $ 798,419 $ - $ 798,419
Property and equipment, net 7,912,824 (693,564) 7,219,260
Land - held for sale 1,515,884 487,439 2,003,323
Other assets 5,765 - 5,765

Total assets $ 10,232,892 $ (206,125) $ 10,026,767

Current liabilities $ 991,429 $ - $ 991,429
Notes payable, excluding current portion 1,500,000 - 1,500,000

Total liabilities 2,491,429 - 2,491,429
Net assets:

Unrestricted 7,552,366 (206,125) 7,346,241
Temporarily restricted 189,097 - 189,097

Total net assets 7,741,463 (206,125) 7,535,338

Total liabilities and net assets $ 10,232,892 $ (206,125) $ 10,026,767

Statement of activities and changes in net assets

Revenues, gains, and other support $ 6,808,161 $ (1) $ 6,808,160
Functional expenses 6,502,709 55,179 6,557,888

Change in net assets 305,452 (55,180) 250,272
Net assets at beginning of the year 7,436,011 (150,945) 7,285,066

Net assets at end of the year $ 7,741,463 $ (206,125) $ 7,535,338

(14) Temporarily restricted net assets

A summary of temporarily restricted net assets as of December 31, 2008 and 2007 is as follows:

2008 2007

Development of Houston, Texas home $ 4,106 $ 5,900
Development of Lincoln, California home 33,332 134,359
Monroe graduates 1,500 1,500
Development of Charlotte, North Carolina home 10,444 -
Transitional care - 7,061
Turner classroom 1,068 1,068
Bibles 566 167
Development of Destin, Florida home - 32,412
Monroe, Louisiana building project - 130
Research of former residents - 6,500

Total temporarily restricted net assets $ 51,016 $ 189,097

14

MERCY MINISTRIES OF AMERICA, INC.